

No. M2018-00834-COA-R3-CV

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF TENNESSEE
AT NASHVILLE

HOME BUILDERS ASSOCIATION OF MIDDLE TENNESSEE,

Appellant/Plaintiff

v.

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE &
DAVIDSON COUNTY,

Appellee/Defendant

On Appeal from the Chancery Court of Davidson County,
Tennessee Twentieth Judicial District at Nashville
WILLIAM E. YOUNG, Case No. 17-386-II

BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT/PLAINTIFF

BRADEN H. BOUCEK
B.P.R. No. 021399
Beacon Center of Tennessee
P.O. Box 198646
Nashville, TN 37219

Document received by the TN Court of Appeals.

**Tel.: (615) 383-6431
Fax: (615) 383-6432
braden@beacontn.org**

**KIMBERLY S. HERMANN
(*pro hac vice*)
Georgia Bar No: 646473
Southeastern Legal Foundation
2255 Sewell Mill Rd., Ste. 320
Marietta, GA 30062
Tel.: (770) 977-2131
Fax: (770) 977-2134
khermann@southeasternlegal.org**

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
EXPLANATION OF THE TERMS	10
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	12
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. Standard of review.....	18
II. HBAMT’s facial taking claim based on the unconstitutional conditions doctrine was ripe immediately upon enactment.	20
A. HBAMT asserts a facial taking claim based on the unconstitutional conditions doctrine, not a regulatory taking.....	20
1. A taking claim predicated on the unconstitutional conditions doctrine is fundamentally different than a regulatory taking.....	21
2. HBAMT presented an unconstitutional condition challenge, not a regulatory taking.....	25
3. HBAMT’s taking claim is a facial challenge.....	26
B. HBAMT’s claim is ripe.....	29
1. HBAMT’s taking claim is not subject to the <i>Williamson County</i> ripeness conditions.....	29
2. HBAMT’s claim is ripe under the traditional and correct ripeness framework.....	38

III. HBAMT has standing to bring a pre-enforcement facial challenge on behalf of its members. 46

CONCLUSION54

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE55

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	35
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	52
<i>ACLU v. Darnell</i> , 195 S.W.3d 612 (Tenn. 2006).....	46
<i>Arrigoni Enters., L.L.C. v. Town of Durham</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1409 (2016)	30
<i>B&B Enters. of Wilson Cty. v. City of Lebanon</i> , 318 S.W.3d 839 (Tenn. 2010).....	50, 51, 52
<i>Babbitt v. Farm Workers</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	49
<i>Bernard v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cty.</i> , 237 S.W.3d 658 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2007)	19
<i>Bonnell v. Lorenzo</i> , 241 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2001)	36
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Wash.</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003)	37
<i>Cannon Cty. Bd. of Educ. v. Wade</i> , 178 S.W.3d 725 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2005)	19
<i>Citizens for Collierville v. Town of Collierville</i> , 977 S.W.2d 321 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1998)	46
<i>City of Portsmouth v. Schlesinger</i> , 57 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>City of White House v. Whitley</i> , 979 S.W.2d 262 (Tenn. 1998).....	48
<i>Colonial Pipeline Co. v. Morgan</i> , 263 S.W.3d 827 (Tenn. 2008)	47, 49
<i>Consol. Waste Sys., LLC v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cty.</i> , 2005 Tenn. App. LEXIS 382, (Tenn. Ct. App. June 30, 2005)	passim
<i>Cty. Concrete Corp. v. Twp. of Roxbury</i> , 442 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2006)....	32
<i>Cummings v. Beeler</i> , 223 S.W.2d 913 (Tenn. 1949).....	53
<i>Curtis v. Town of S. Thomaston</i> , 708 A.2d 657 (Me. 1998)	28
<i>Dennis Melancon, Inc. v. City of New Orleans</i> , 703 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2012)	35

<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	passim
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	37
<i>Erwin Billiard Parlor v. Buckner</i> , 300 S.W. 565 (Tenn. 1927)	53
<i>Fallin v. Knox Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 656 S.W.2d 338 (Tenn. 1983).....	27
<i>Frost & Frost Trucking Co. R.R. Comm’n</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926)	22, 35
<i>Garcia-Rubiera v. Calderon</i> , 570 F.3d 443 (1st Cir. 2009).....	37
<i>Hamilton v. Pallozzi</i> , 848 F.3d 614 (4th Cir. 2017).....	40
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	26
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Dayton & Miami Valley v. City of Beavercreek</i> , 729 N.E.2d 349 (Ohio 2000)	27
<i>Image Carrier Corp. v. Beame</i> , 567 F.2d 1197 (2d Cir. 1977)	40
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 53 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 1995).....	37
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 862 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 2017), <i>cert granted</i> , 2018 U.S. LEXIS 1541 (Mar. 5, 2018) (No. 17-647)	30, 32
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013)	passim
<i>Krick v. City of Lawrenceburg</i> , 945 S.W.2d 709 (Tenn. 1997).....	19
<i>Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	40
<i>Levin v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 71 F. Supp.3d 1072 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	passim
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	21, 23, 24
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .	21
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Commission</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	24, 38
<i>Manocherian v. Lenox Hill Hosp.</i> , 643 N.E.2d 479, <i>cert. denied</i> , 514 U.S. 1109 (1995)	28

Massengale v. City of E. Ridge, 399 S.W.3d 118 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2012). 49

Meighan v. U.S. Sprint Commc'ns Co., 924 S.W.2d 632 (Tenn. 1996)... 19

N. Ill. Home Builders Ass'n, Inc. v. Cty. of Du Page, 649 N.E.2d 384
(Ill. 1995) 28

Nollan v. California Coastal Commission, 483 U.S. 825 (1987) passim

NRA of Am. v. Magaw, 132 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 1997) passim

Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs, 697 F.3d 279
(5th Cir. 2012) 32

Penn Central Transportation v. New York City,
438 U.S. 104 (1978) 22

Peoples Rights Org. Inc. v. City of Columbus, 152 F.3d 522
(6th Cir. 1998) 48

*Platt v. Bd. of Comm'rs on Grievances & Discipline of the Ohio Supreme
Court*, 769 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2014) 51

Reg'l Rail Reorganization Act Cases, 419 U.S. 102 (1974) 40

Richardson v. Tenn. Bd. of Dentistry, 913 S.W.2d 446 (Tenn. 1995)..... 33

Staats v. McKinnon, 206 S.W.3d 532 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2006)..... 19

Student Loan Marketing Ass'n. v. Riley, 104 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 37

Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency, 520 U.S. 725 (1997)..... passim

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)..... 51

Temple B'Nai Zion, Inc. v. City of Sunny Isles Beach, 727 F.3d 1349
(11th Cir. 2013) 31

Town of Flower Mound v. Stafford Estates Ltd. P'ship, 135 S.W.3d 620
(Tenn. 2004)..... 27

Transohio Sav. Bank v. Dir. Office of Thrift Supervision, 967 F.2d 598
(D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 37

<i>Wash. Legal Found. v. Legal Found. of Wash.</i> , 271 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2001)	35, 37
<i>Webb v. Nashville Area Habitat for Humanity, Inc.</i> , 346 S.W.3d 422 (Tenn. 2011).....	19
<i>West v. Schofield</i> , 468 S.W.3d 482 (Tenn. 2015).....	47, 50
<i>Wilkins v. Daniels</i> , 744 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2014).....	31, 36
<i>William J. (Jack) Jones Ins. Trust v. City of Fort Smith</i> , 731 F. Supp. 912 (W.D. Ark. 1990)	44
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Comm’n. v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	passim
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	31, 39
Statutes	
Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-14-104	passim
Tenn. Code Ann. § 66-35-102(b).....	13
Other Authorities	
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	39
Luke A. Wake & Jarod M. Bona, <i>Legislative Exactions After Koontz v. St. Johns River Management</i> , 27 Geo. Int’l Env’tl. L. Rev. 539 (2015).....	23
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Bargaining with the State</i> 5 (1993)	22
Scott Woodward, <i>The Remedy for a “Nollan/Dolan Unconstitutional Conditions Violation”</i> , 38 Vt. L. Rev. 701 (2014).....	35
Rules	
Tenn. R. App. P. 27(g) (2018)	10
Tenn. R. Civ. P. 12.02(1)	18
Tenn. R. Ct. App. 6(a)(2) (2017)	26

Tenn. R. S. Ct. 46-3.02 57

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V 21
